

No. 17-1712

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JAMES J. THOLE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

U.S. BANK, N.A., ET AL.  
—◆—

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**  
—◆—

STEPHEN P. LUCKE  
ANDREW HOLLY  
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
50 South Sixth St.  
Suite 1500  
Minneapolis, MN 55402

JOSEPH R. PALMORE  
*Counsel of Record*  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 887-6940  
JPalmore@mofocom

JAMES R. SIGEL  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market St.  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
*Counsel for Respondents*

AUGUST 22, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Statutory Background .....	2
B. Factual Background .....	4
1. The Plan .....	4
2. The “100% Equities Strategy” .....	4
3. FAF Advisors .....	5
4. The Plaintiffs .....	6
C. Procedural Background .....	6
1. Plaintiffs’ claims .....	6
2. The district court’s partial dismissal ....	7
3. The district court’s final dismissal .....	9
4. The court of appeals’ decision .....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	13
I. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SEEK INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....	13
A. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With No Other Section 1132(a)(3) Decision .....	13
1. Plaintiffs conflate statutory and Article III standing .....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The Eighth Circuit’s decision is consistent with Article III decisions .....	16
B. The Eighth Circuit Was Correct.....	23
C. This Petition Is A Poor Vehicle For Addressing Section 1132(a)(3)’s Scope .....	29
II. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SEEK MONETARY RELIEF .....	31
A. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With No Other Section 1132(a)(2) Decision.....	31
1. No circuit holds that uninjured plaintiffs have statutory standing.....	31
2. There is no split on Article III standing .....	33
B. The Eighth Circuit Was Correct.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adedipe v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 879 (D. Minn. 2014).....	7, 8, 30
<i>Cent. States Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 433 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	14, 19, 20
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	29
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	27
<i>Convergex Grp., L.L.C. v. Fletcher</i> , 138 S. Ct. 644 (2018) .....	1, 35
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013).....	24, 26, 33, 37
<i>Duncan v. Muzyn</i> , 885 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2018).....	26, 27
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	24
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996) .....	30
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Derivative Litig.</i> , 797 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	29
<i>FEC v. Atkins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	17
<i>Fletcher v. Convergex Grp. LLC</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 588 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	34
<i>Fletcher v. Convergex Grp., L.L.C.</i> , 679 Fed. App’x 19 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	34, 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Glanton v. AdvancePCS, Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006).....	32, 37
<i>Harley v. Minnesota Mining &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002).....	10, 11, 24
<i>Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan E., Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	14, 16, 17
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) .....	2, 3, 27, 38
<i>Johnson v. Comm’n on Presidential Debates</i> , 869 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	29
<i>Kendall v. Emps. Ret. Plan of Avon Prods.</i> , 561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	14, 19, 20, 21
<i>L.I. Head Start Child Dev. Servs., Inc. v. Econ. Opportunity Comm’n of Nassau Cty., Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	32, 34, 35
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008) .....	3, 7, 25
<i>Lee v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 837 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016).....	24, 25, 33, 37
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....	14, 15, 24, 28
<i>Loren v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 505 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2007).....	14, 20, 21, 33
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....	7, 37
<i>McCullough v. AEGON USA Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 2009).....	10, 11, 37
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) ....	28, 36
<i>Perelman v. Perelman</i> , 793 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	14, 17, 18, 33, 37
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	37
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. DOJ</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) .....	17
<i>Pundt v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1374 (2017) .....	35
<i>Scanlan v. Eisenberg</i> , 669 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malay Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007) .....	28
<i>Soehnlen v. Fleet Owners Ins. Fund</i> , 844 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2016).....	14, 21, 22, 23
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	16, 23, 24, 26
<i>Springer v. Cleveland Clinic Emp. Health Plan Total Care</i> , No. 17-4181, 2018 WL 3849376 (6th Cir. Aug. 14, 2018) .....	22
<i>Sprint Communications Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008) .....	37
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	15, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Taveras v. UBS AG</i> , 612 Fed. App'x 27 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	35
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005).....	28
<i>In re UBS ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 08-6696, 2014 WL 4812387 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2014).....	34
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	25
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	37
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(34).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1002(35).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1083(a).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1083(d).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1083(g).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1083(h).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1109 .....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) .....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) .....	7, 25
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Class Exemption Involving Mutual Fund In-House Plans Requested by the Investment Company Institute, 42 Fed. Reg. 18,734 (April 8, 1977) .....	5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) .....	9, 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1974) .....	24
Restatement (Third) of Trusts	
§ 94 cmt. b. (2007) .....	26, 27
U.S. Bancorp 2014 Annual Report, <a href="https://www.usbank.com/en/annual_report/investor/resources/doc/USBank_AR14.pdf">https://www.usbank.com/en/annual_report/investor/resources/doc/USBank_AR14.pdf</a> .....	4
5B Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure	
§ 1350 (3d ed. 2018) .....	30
